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Leading Real Estate Company in Argentina

Banco 

Hipotecario
16 - 370,897 sqm

30 yearsacquiring, 
developing and 
operating Real Estate

Rental portfolio of 
+500,000 sqm of GLA

across Argentina

75
YEARS

BYMA

IRSA

5 ς58,074 sqm 3 ς718 rooms 5 projects Launched 15 ς~6mm buildable sqm 29.2% stake

RENTAL SEGMENT DEVELOPMENT SEGMENT FINANCIALS
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Premium Portfolio in Top-tier Locations

Alto 
Avellaneda

Alto 
Palermo

Abasto 
Shopping

Patio
Bullrich

DOTBaires 
Shopping

SoleilPremium

Outlet

Autonomous

City of Buenos 

Aires

Alto Noa

Salta

RiberaShopping
SantaFe

Alto Rosario
SantaFe

CórdobaShopping
Córdoba

Patio Olmos
Córdoba

MendozaPlaza
Shopping
Mendoza

Alto Comahue
Shopping

Neuquén

Low IncomeArea

Middle IncomeArea  

HighIncomeArea

AlcortaShopping

Distrito Arcos

Shopping Malls

16Shopping Malls

67%Market Share 
in the City of Buenos Aires

6 Provinces

1,566Stores
(in thousands)

98%Occupancy
Rate*

371sqm of GLA 
(in thousands)

Terrazas de Mayo

*Does not include Terrazas de Mayo occupancy, recently acquired (81.7%)



Premium Portfolio: Shoppings

Alto Palermo (City of Buenos Aires)

DOT Baires (City of Buenos Aires)

Abasto (City of Buenos Aires)

Distrito Arcos (City of BA) Alto Comahue (Neuquén) Patio Bullrich (City of BA)



{ƘƻǇǇƛƴƎ aŀƭƭǎΩ tƻǊǘŦƻƭƛƻ DǊƻǿǘƘΥ !Ŏǉǳƛǎƛǘƛƻƴǎ ϧ bŜǿ 5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘǎ

ALTO AVELLANEDA

SHOPPING MALL

ACQUIRED

PROPERTY
FUTURE MALL 
EXPANSION

86,861
Total sqm

32,660
Built sqm

#4 Sales / GLA / Visitors

Ranking of Alto 
Avellaneda within our 
portfolio:

Adjoining Plot
Alto Avellaneda Mall

USD 12.2 mm

Terrazas de Mayo
Shopping Mall

USD 27.75 mm

Projected GLA (Th. Sqm)

~33,720
Sqm GLA

86
Stores

20
Stands

Development
Distrito Diagonal
La Plata City

Est. Opening
1H 2027

22,000
Sqm GLA

Est. Investment
USD 45 mm

33.7336
371

426

FY 24 FY 25 FY 28E

32.7AA Adjoining Plot
22.0 Distrito Diagonal

+10.4%
+14.8%

5
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Rental Revenue Model

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3In Advance

ARS

Variable (34%)

Key Money

Brokerage Fee

Fixed (44%)

Revenue Breakdown:

Å78% Rental Revenue: The company 
collects the highest between a % of 
tenant monthly sales and a 
minimum rent (base rent).

Å22% Other Revenues: Other 
revenues include key money, 
brokerage fee, stands, parking and 
non-traditional advertising.

Office Buildings

Å3-yearaverage term

ÅUS Dollar based

ÅRental rates for renewed terms are 
negotiated at market conditions

60%

6%

9%

25%
Tech/E-commerce

Oil and Gas

Health Care

Other

Tenant by  

industry  

(m2 of GLA)

Hotels

ÅRevenues from rate

ÅRevenues from food, beverage & others

ARS Linked To Inflation (Shopping Malls)

USD Linked (Office Buildings & Hotels)

45%

22%

10%

4%
5%

14%

Clothing and footwear Entertainment

Restaurants Electrical appliances

Services Other

Tenants by 

category 

(m2 of GLA)
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96,5%

99,0% 98,5% 98,5%

94,7%

93,2%

89,9%

93,1%

97,4%
96,7%

97,7%*

3.034.588 

3.336.582 

3.023.307 3.076.254 

2.597.368 

1.924.235 

1.385.564 

2.843.425 

3.298.765 
3.151.757 3.062.900 

FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25

7

Shopping Malls Operating Figures

Tenant Real Sales (ARS MM)& Occupancy (%)

-2,8%

ҟ ǘǊƛƳ i.a.

IQ 25 -12.1%

IIQ 25 -8.5%

IIIQ 25 +13.4%

IVQ 25 +3.2%

*Does not include Terrazas de Mayo occupancy, acquired in Dec-24 (88.9%)



85 84 
98 97 

138 

164 
156 

140 
151 145 

131 
122 

113 

81 
88 83 

115 116 113 

84 
74 

59 58 

710 770 
1.190 

2.050 
2.360 

3.500 
3.700 3.800 

4.500 4.500 

4.200 3.800 4.000 

3.800 

5.000 5.000 4.900 4.900 
4.500 

4.000 4.000 4.000 

4.552 

5.537 

6.634 

5.367 5.216 

7.811 7.868 7.696 
7.884 

5.198 

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 IIIQ25

Following Market Prices Trends
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Lw{!Ωǎ hŦŦƛŎŜ tƻǊǘŦƻƭƛƻ 9Ǿƻƭǳǘƛƻƴ

Bouchard 710

República
BankBoston

El Rulero

Dique IV
Zetta

200 Della 
Paolera

Intercontinental Bouchard Plaza

Suipacha

República

BankBoston
Bouchard 710

200 Della 
PaoleraMaipú 1300

Acquisitions Sales

Premium office Price (USD CCL/sqm)

Offices GLA (th. sqm)

Capital Controls Period Capital Controls Period

Developments Sales

Premium office Price (Official USD/sqm)

100% 
Occupied

2025



[ŀǳƴŎƘ ƻŦ wŀƳōƭŀǎ ŘŜƭ tƭŀǘŀΥ Lw{!Ωǎ aƻǎǘ !Ƴōƛǘƛƻǳǎ tǊƻƧŜŎǘ ƛƴ .! /ƛǘȅ

Mixed-uses 
Potential

870,000 
Buildable sqm

693,000 
Saleable sqm

Commercialization progress

Premium Location
South Puerto Madero

under signing process



Stage 1 + Extension: Commercialization Progress

~111 k

Under signing process

Under negotiation

10

Signed agreements

2 Lots sold & 11 Swapped

September 2025

13

81
Sales & Barters price
(in USD million)

Combined saleable area
(sqm)

10

~53 kRemaining saleable area
(sqm)

Stage 1

Extension

Bahia

RAMBLAS DEL PLATA
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Lw{!Ωǎ 9ƴƎŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ tǳŜǊǘƻ aŀŘŜǊƻ  

1

2 3 4 5

6

7 8 9

10

11

12 13

14
15 16

17

18

DOCK XII

CRUCEROSCOSTEROS

M. BENZ FAENA HOTEL

ALEPH PUERTO 
MADERO

OCEANABAYRES DOCK

RENOIR TOWERS

DOCK VIDOCK VDOCK DEL PLATA

TELECOM

EXXON AOL

ABMING

YACH
T

TELECOM BUILDING (IRSA+ROGGIO 16.917SQM GLA 6.000SQM PLOT)

ING BUILDING (SOLD PLOT OF LAND)

EXXON BUILDING (DEVELOPED BUILDING 10.000SQM GLA)

ABM BANK HEADQUARTERS (SOLD PLOT OF LAND W/CITICORP EQUITY I.)

AOL HEADQUARTERS (SOLD PLOT OF LAND W/CITICORP EQUITY INV.)

YACHT V Y VI DIQUE IV (54.237SQM GLA IN 2001)

1

2

3

4

5

6

DOCK DEL PLATA (PURCHASE OF 8.900SQM GLA FOR RENTAL IN 2006)

DOCK V - DIQUE 3 (DEVELOPMENT OF  SQM GLA)

DOCK VI - DIQUE 3 (DEVELOPMENT OF SQM GLA)

RENOIR TOWERS (SOLD LAND AND SWAP FOR APARTMENTS)

BAYRES DOCK (SOLD PLOT OF LAND TO OBRAS CIVILES - GANZABAL)

M.BENZ HEADQUARTERS & FAENA RESIDENCES (SOLD PLOT OF LAND)

7

8

9

10

11

12

FAENA HOTEL (SOLD PLOT OF LAND)

OCEANA (SOLD PLOT OF LAND TO CONSULTATIO)

COSTEROS OFFICE (DEVELOPED 6.400SQM, PLOT PURCHASE 1997)

CRUCEROS RESIDENCES (SWAP WITH B&W FOR RESIDENCES)

ALEPH PUERTO MADERO RESIDENCES (SOLD PLOT OF LAND)

DOCK XII (LAND SWAP FOR 1/3 OF BUILDING)

13

14

15

16

17

18
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East Puerto Madero Development 

New Stock = Absorption (Sqm/Year)

Source: Colombo + Colla Consulting

33.352 

44.592 
50.286 

93.876 
94.190 

83.474 

63.659 
58.195 

83.823 

119.539 

147.968 
149.663 

133.852 

92.118 

71.520 

62.377 

33.505 

42.289 

32.313 

23.388 

41.267 

51.267 
56.802 

13.478 
8.478 

27.935 

15.000 

 -

 20.000

 40.000

 60.000

 80.000

 100.000

 120.000

 140.000

 160.000

 1.997  1.998  1.999  2.000  2.001  2.002  2.003  2.004  2.005  2.006  2.007  2.008  2.009  2.010  2.011  2.012  2.013  2.014  2.015  2.016  2.017  2.018  2.019  2.020  2.021  2.022  2.023

Avg: 77,000 sqm 
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Puerto Madero Residential Prices Above BA City Average

New Apartments(USD/sqm) Used Apartments (USD/sqm)

7.290 

3.786 
3.632 

3.433 

2.886 

2.414 
2.213 

 1.000

 2.000

 3.000

 4.000

 5.000

 6.000

 7.000

 8.000

Puerto
Madero

Belgrano Recoleta Nuñez Caballito Flores Mataderos

5.824 

2.772 2.757 2.679 

2.246 

1.863 1.841 

 1.000

 2.000

 3.000

 4.000

 5.000

 6.000

 7.000

Puerto
Madero

Nuñez Belgrano Recoleta Caballito Flores Mataderos

City Avg: 2,914

City Avg: 2,234

Source: IDECBA &ReporteInmobiliario

150%

Above City Avg.
160%

Above City Avg.
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Buenos Aires City & Puerto Madero Neighborhood vs. Regional Peers

Top Regional Market (USD/sqm ςNew abs used apartments)

2,261

2,358

2,390

3,600

3,900

4,230

5,200

6,550

La Cabrera, Bogotá

Bosques de las Lomas,
CDMX

San Isidro, Lima

Vila Nova Conceição, San
Pablo

Carrasco, Montevideo

Leblon, Rio de Janeiro

Vitacura, Santiago

Puerto Madero, Buenos
Aires

Source: ProperatiSource: InformesRIAL, Universidad Torcuato di Tella.

Apartment Prices. March 2025 (USD/sqm)

1,215

1,804

2,149

2,229

2,277

2,289

2,369

2,586

2,592

2,666

3,330

Quito, Ecuador

Ciudad de Panamá, Panamá

Lima, Perú

Río de Janeiro, Brazil

San Pablo, Brazil

Average (capital cities)

Guadalajara, México

Buenos Aires, Argentina

Monterrey, México

Ciudad de México, México

Montevideo, Uruguay



Premium Residential Projects in Puerto Madero comparable to Ramblas del Plata

Oceana ~ 8,000 USD/sqm

Link Towers ~  6,500 USD /sqm 

Osten Tower ~ 8,000 USD/sqm 

15Torre ÚNICA by Pininfarina ~ 7,000 USD /sqm 
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Other Upcoming Mixed-Use Developments

35,000 
saleable sqm

Edificiodel Plata
BA City ςResidential 

13,500 
saleable sqm

Manzana 35
BA City ςResidential (3 towers)

NEXO (DOT)
BA City - Residential

37,000 
GLA sqm

EXA + GIGA (DOT)
Ba City ςResidential/Office

31,500 
saleable sqm

22,000 
GLA sqm

Distrito Diagonal Shopping
La Plata City ςBA Province

/ǳǊǊŜƴǘ aŀƭƭǎΩ Expansions

UNDER DEVELOPMENT

16



Residential PricesςNew apartments (USD/sqm)

BA City Premium Neighborhoods 

17

Argentine Residential Real Estate Industry Potential

Source: BCRA & Banco Mundial, Colegio de Escribanos, CABA, IDECBA &ReporteInmobiliario

Total Mortgages Compared To Other Countries

(as a % of GDP)

Deeds Evolution in Buenos Aires City

7.861 7.667
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Credit Deeds in Buenos Aires City (%)

48%

3%

21% Palermo

+3.8.3% i.a.

Belgrano

+11.5% i.a.

Nuñez

8.4% i.a.

47,8%

40,8%

26,7%24,9%

16,5%
13,5%

9,4%
4,1% 3,7% 3,2% 2,1% 0,5% ~300k 

saleable sqm
to be received from future 

residential projects

(swaps & developments)

5.262

3.958

3.846

3.654
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154 149 143 141

93

58

19

89

139 130

169

17 20
21 19

26

28

25

18

14
13

13
1 1 2

12

9

0

15
20

7171 170 165 162

131

95

44

115

167 163

188

FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

18

+15.3%

Rental EBITDA Evolution By Segment (In USD mil l ion)

COVID-19

Hotels

Office Buildings

Shopping Malls



1.203

2.225
2.031

177

37
521

133
127

26
194

Shopping Malls Offices Hotels Land reserves
& Prop. Under
development

Properties for
Sale

Banco
Hipotecario

JV, Investees &
Others

Gross Asset
Value

Net Debt Net Asset
Value

19

Book Net Asset Value (NAV)1

USD Million

1,100

Market Cap

0.56x 

P/NAV

RAMBLAS DEL PLATA
ÅLand Reserves: 347
ÅBarter Agreements: 73

Total 420
LTV 8.7%

2

1- Assets and liabilities adjusted by ownership as of June 30, 2025.
2- Includes trading properties and barters registered under Properties for Sale. 
3-Lw{!Ωǎ ǎǘŀƪŜ ŀǘ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ǇǊƛŎŜΦ
4- Includes Nuevo Puerto Santa Fe as JV and La Rural Convention Center as Investees as well as other rental properties.

3 4
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Debt Profile ςJune 30, 2025 ςUSD million

3,3

95,9

39,5
46,8 51,5

96,9 96,9 99,9

FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 FY 29 FY 30 FY 31 FY 32 FY 33 FY 34 FY 35

Banking 
Debt

Series 
XXIV

Debt Profile

Gross Debt 527.4

Net Debt 194.3

Debt Ratios

Net Debt/Rental 
EBITDA

1.0x

LTV 8.7%

Coverage Ratio 12.0x

Series XXIV International Issuance + 
Series XIV Partial Exchange

ÅAmount: USD 300 MM
ÅInterest Rate: 8,0%
ÅTerm: 10 years
ÅAmortization: 33% in 2033, 33% in 2034 & 34% in 2035

Amortization Schedule

Credit Local Rating 
¦ǇƎǊŀŘŜ ǘƻ ά!!!έ

(March 2025)
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IRSA Dividends Distribution & Shares Buyback Programs

50.0
38.7

14.8 10.0

121.6
6.9

79.1

39.9

8.0

6.0

57.0

29.7

49.9

117.8

54.7

18.0

127.6

0

64.0

117.0

78,0

FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25

Merger with IRCP

Recent Cash Dividend Distribution (in USD CCL million) Recent Repurchase Programs (in USD CCL million)

Historical Dividend Distribution (in USD CCL million)

% of Social Capital USD MM

FY 22 ςFY 23 1.16% 3.8

FY 23 ςFY 24 1.06% 7.1

FY 24 (Jan - Mar) 0.88% 5.5

FY 24 (April) 0.86% 6.1

FY 25 (Jul ςSep 24) 1.56% 11.6

TOTAL 34.1

Dividend Yield USD MM

FY 23 (nov-22) ~4.5% 14

FY 23 (may-23) ~13% 50

FY 24 (oct-23) ~12% 67

FY 24 (may-24) ~7% 50

FY 25 (nov-24) ~8% ~78

TOTAL 259



Latin Securities 

Argentine Day
London, October 2025

AGRIBUSINESS OUTLOOK



50%

24%

14%

5%

8%

23

BrasilAgrofarms

CRESUD farms

Leased farms 
administrations

More Than 30 Years Investing In Real Assets

Farms in Brazil,
Bolivia & Paraguay

Agricultural 
Commercial Services

Agribusiness 
Marketplace

FARMS IN 
ARGENTINA

Urban Business

Leading

agricultural
company in LATAM

Mixed strategy 
combining farming, real 

estate & agricultural 

commercial services

Pioneers in 

agricultural real estate

Due diligence of 

more than 10 mm 
hectares across the world

Strong capital markets 

track record

BYMA listed since 

1960 & NASDAQ

listed since 1994

Diversified 

portfolio by 

activity & regions

35.4%

18.3%

54.1%

51.2%

100%

863,000 ha Under Management
71% owned, 14% leased & 15% LT concession

26 Owned Farms Across the Region
+1 under long term concession

435,300 ha Productive Area
60% crop & 40% cattle

77,780 ha Cattle Heads

SOYBEAN

CORN

WHEAT
OTHERS

CRESUDat a Glance

SUGARCANE



Crops Tax Exports Reduction in Argentina

24

41,0%

3,5%* seed

46,6%
Res. 125

26,5%
33,0%

26,0%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

30,0%

0,0%

26,2%

0,0%

12,0%

9,5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

*0.0% processed soybean seed 
(crushing incentive)

SOYBEAN

CORN

Permanent tax exports elimination for regional economies
Rice, Cotton, Sugar, Tobacco, & others

Impact:
~5% increase in 
spot & future 

prices 



Farming Activity: Track Record

25

439 402 403 461

359
362 304

368

13 30
69

20

133 160
105 128

70 73
156

115
187

281
322

452

596

469 435

568 589

483

612
536

813 828 844
798 764

707

829

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

123 119 139

109 120
123

12 7

6
12 11

12
14

14 24 24 28 21
18

16
36

74 65
47 46 37 44

23 23
36 37

49

82

142 141

197
226 220 220 217

181

213 208

262
278 283 279 283 277

303

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Planted Surface (Th. Ha)

Grain Production (Th. Tn)

Leased to 3rd parties

Brazil

Argentina

Bolivia
Paraguay

+10.3%
CAGR

Region

Argentina

+25.1%
CAGR

50% own farms
50% leased farms

+1.9 mm tn
sugarcane
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34

6

62

14
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19
27

103

13
14

28

15

72

0

20 39

60

17 15

40

103

48

56

5

21
26

62

21

134

34

46

67

19 21

52

122

75
66

FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Farmland Real Estate

26

Farmland Sales Track Record

Farms sold1 1 2 3 4 2 4 - 6 3 3 4 2 2 4 3 42

Profit

Book Value

3.0%
Sold portfolio per year

17k
Sold ha per year

2.4x
Sold farms per year

/w9{¦5Ωǎ {ǘŀƪŜΥ рмΦн҈

1 Including farmland fractions
2 LƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ о ŦƛƴŀƴŎŜŘ ǎŀƭŜǎ ƛƴ .ǊŀȊƛƭΥ άPreferenciaέ ŦŀǊƳΣ ά!ƭǘƻ ¢ŀǉǳŀǊƛέ нƴŘ ǎǘŀƎŜ ŀƴŘ άwƛƻ Řƻ aŜƛƻέ оǊŘ ŀƴŘ пǘƘ ǎǘŀƎŜ
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27Sources: Argentina (Agricultural Margins, Corn Belt), Brazil (FNP, Rondonopolis, 35 % Reserve), Paraguay y Bolivia (internal information), IOWA (IOWA State University, state average).

Region and USA (In USD/ha)



3,03 3,31
4,00

5,10
5,76

6,44 6,65

5,48

6,83
7,25

2,97% 2,93%

4,42% 3,95%
4,71%

5,60% 5,65%

8,24%

6,10% 6,20%

15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 23/24 PY 24/25

Agricultural Commercial Services

28

Traded Tons Evolution & Market Share
(In MM tons & %)

Agro-industry 
online  market

Grain marketing

fyo.com  
Start up

Partnership 
with CRESUD

U-fyo:
Training center

Futures Brokerage

Stockpiling 
plant

We digitalize our 
services

We digitalize 
our services

Specialties

Consultancy

Finance

Brazil

Barter and Supplies

1999

2004

2000

2006

2007

2015

20162017

2018

2019

2020

2008

2021

2022

2003

Nutritional 
supplies

e c o s y s t e m
W e  o f f e r  a n

o f  i n n o v a t i v e  
s o l u t i o n s

t h a t  e n c o m p a s s  t h e  
e n t i r e  a g r i c u l t u r a l  

t r a d e  c h a i n .

Complementing Traditional Farming 
With Services, Trading and AgTech

EBT Evolution (In MM USD)

5,1
2,6

7,6

12,0 10,6

15,2

28,2
25,1 25,1

20,0

15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24 PY 24-25
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31
48

69

97
115

43

12

36

45

36

25

30

59

57

70
36

9
11

11

18

23

18
20*

9

75

93
105

139

191

123

100
92

FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25

Agribusiness Adjusted EBITDA Evolution
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By Agribusiness Segment (In USD MM)

FARMING

FARMLAND SALES

SERVICES

*EBT FyO



1.098

1.860
1.505

231

346

186
355

IRSA NAV BrasilAgro NAV Farmlands in
Argentina

Other investments +
biological Assets

Gross Asset Value Net Debt Net Asset Value

Net Asset Value (NAV)

30

USD Million (as of June 30, 2025)

620
Market Cap

0.41x 
P/NAV

LTV 19.0%

1- Internal valuation

1



Stand Alone Debt Profile ςJune 30, 2025 ςUSD million

31

23.8
64.4

43.7

219.9

63.0

31.3

FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 FY 29

Amortization Schedule

Banking Debt

Series XLVIII (Sep-25):

ÅAmount: USD 31.3 MM
ÅRate:7.25%
Å Interest:semiannual

Series XLIX (Jul-25):

ÅAmount: USD 43.7 MM
ÅRate:8.00%
Å Interest:semiannual

To be 
cancelled

GROSS DEBT 371.1

Credit local rating upgrade 
ǘƻ ά!!!έ

(February 2025)

Net Debt Evolution

421

383
396

298

355

FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25

-16%



Thanks!
Latin Securities Argentine Day
London, October 2025
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